
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £2.20 in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

AGENDA
Committee PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2019, 10.30 AM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Mackie (Chair)
Councillors Sattar, Asghar Ali, Derbyshire, Goddard, Jacobsen, 
Lancaster, Robson and Wood

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 3 September 
and 9 October 2019.

4  Prestige Vehicle Application  (Pages 13 - 14)

5  Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees  (Pages 15 - 72)

6  Urgent Items (if any)  

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 30 October 2019
Contact:  Graham Porter, 
02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

3 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson)
Councillors Sattar, Dilwar Ali, Goddard, Lancaster, Robson and 
Wood

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Ali, Derbyshire and Jacobsen.

2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

3 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 7 May, 4 June, 2 and 23 July and 6 August 
2019 were approved by the Committee as a correct record and were signed by the 
Chairperson.

The Committee wished to record their thanks to Claire Hartrey, Group Leader 
Licensing for her service to the Committee and gave her their best wishes for her 
impending career move.

4 :   PRESTIGE VEHICLE APPLICATION - VW JETTA 

RESOLVED – That the application for the grant of prestige status to VW Jetta GF64 
YWO be approved.

5 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

No urgent items were received.

6 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will take place on 1 October 2019.

The meeting terminated at 10.40 am

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE

3 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson)
Councillors Robson and Wood

1 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

2 :   HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE MATTERS 

RESOLVED – That the following matters be dealt with as indicated:

(1) Application 1

The Sub Committee considered a complaint received from a member of the 
public.  Members were advised that four passengers caught a taxi from 
Duke Street and asked to be taken to Rhyd-y-Penau Road via Pentwyn 
Drive.  The passengers wished to pick up a meal from a Chinese take-
away on route.  The driver stated that the journey would cost ‘at least £25’.  
The complaint stated that she advised the driver she would pay whatever 
the fare was at the destination but that it wouldn’t normally cost that much.  
The driver had started the journey at the point.

The complainant gave the driver directions and noted that the driver had 
not started the meter and requested him to do so.  The driver refused and 
stated that he had already said the fare would be £25.  The complainant 
disputed this and repeatedly asked the driver to start the meter.  The driver 
refused saying ‘No I’ve already driven half a mile’ and ‘love, love, I’ve got a 
headache, I’m not taking you, you can get out’.  The driver pulled in at the 
Welsh Colleague of Music and Drama.  As the passengers were about to 
get out the driver aggressively said ‘no no I will return you to where you 
came from.  The complainant stated that the driver then u-turned on North 
Road and drove very fast and in an 
[...]
ing offence.  The driver had appeared before the 
Sub Committee previously and at that time he had no recollection of the 
offence.  

Members were advised that the driver had been out of the country on 
holiday.  Notification of a speeding offence was received during that time.  
The driver’s wife put the letter away and did not remember to tell him upon 
his return.  The driver received 6 points for not providing the identity of the 
driver.

No further action.

(5) Application 5

Members were advised that a driver had received 6 penalty points for using 
a vehicle that was uninsured.  The driver stated that the offence related to 
the use of a motorcycle.  The driver using the motorcycle for leisure 
purposes.  He was stopped by Police on a routine stop.  The driver was 
unaware that the motorcycle was untaxed.

No further action.

(6) Application 6

The Sub Committee were asked to consider a driver who had received 9 
penalty points for driving without due care and attention.

Members were advised that the penalty points had been issued as a result 
of an accident that had occurred when the driver was carrying passengers 
in his vehicle.  The driver’s representative stated that at the time of the 
accident the driver’s wife was terminally ill.  With hindsight the driver 
realised that he perhaps should not have been working at the time.  Since 
the incident the driver had completed a medical and had an eyetest.  He 
has changed his working pattern and now works only evenings.  

Members were advised that the driver had previously been working at a 
taxi driver for 28 years without incident.  Any further driving offences would 
result in him being disqualified from driving for totting up.

RESOLVED – That the driver receive a written warning for non-disclosure.

(7) Application 7

Page 7



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Sub Committee received representations from a driver who had 
received 6 penalty points for 2 speeding offences.  The driver explained the 
circumstances for each offence.  The driver was not on duty at the time of 
the offences and previously he had 30 years without any offences.

No further action.

(8) Application 8

Application for grant of a hackney carriage/private hire drivers licence 
approved.

(9) Application 9

Application for the grant of a hackney carriage/private hire drivers licence 
refused as the Sub Committee did not considered the applicant to be a fit 
and proper person to hold a licence.

(10) Application 10

Application for the grant of a hackney carriage/private hire drivers licence 
refused as the Sub Committee did not considered the applicant to be a fit 
and proper person to hold a licence.

The meeting terminated at 1.30 pm

Page 8



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE

9 OCTOBER 2019

Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson)
Councillors Jacobsen and Derbyshire

1 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

The following item is confidential and exempt from publication as it contains exempt 
information of the description contained in paragraph 14 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 
of Part 5 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The public may be 
excluded from a meeting by resolution of the Committee pursuant to Section 100A (4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 during discussion of this item.

RESOLVED  -  That the public be excluded.

2 :   HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE MATTERS 

RESOLVED – That the following matters be dealt with as indicated:

(1) Application 1

The Sub Committee heard representations from a driver who had been 
involved in a dispute with a member of the public.  Members were advised 
that the dispute had occurred because the driver was parked in a loading 
bay whilst waiting for a customer.  The driver stated that he had written to 
the complainant and provided a written apology.  The witness did not 
attend the meeting.  The driver gave his account of the events on that day.

RESOLVED – That no further action be taken.

(2) Application 2

Deferred for 1 month

(3) Application 3

The Sub Committee received representations from driver who had found a 
mobile phone in the back of his vehicle.  The driver explained that the 
phone was found by two customers.  The female customer advertised the 
lost phone on social media and included his vehicle’s plate number.  The 
driver said that the phone was lost on a Saturday night.  He kept the phone 
in a safe place.  He did not work on Sunday or the following Bank Holiday 
Monday.  On the Tuesday a man approached his vehicle and claimed that 
the phone belonged to him.  He was able to describe the phone make and 
appearance.  The driver stated that he gave the phone to this person.

Members asked the driver why he had not handed the phone to the Police 
as instructed to do so in the conditions of licence.  The driver stated that he 
was planning to go to Cardiff Bay Police Station that day.  He confirmed 

Page 9



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

that he was aware that any lost property should be handed in at a Police 
Station.

RESOLVED – That the driver be required to complete the BTEC 
qualification in Transporting Passengers within 3 months.

(4) Application 4

Deferred for 1 month

(5) Application 5

The Sub Committee received representations from a driver who had 
received 6 penalty points for a driving offence.  The driver advised that he 
had been driving his personal vehicle and using his phone to play music.  
The phone was secured in a stand on the dashboard.  The driver was 
unaware that he needed to disclose the conviction at the time but did so 
upon renewal of his licence.

RESOLVED – That the driver receive a verbal warning for receipt and non-
disclosure of a driving offence.

(6) Application 6

Members were asked to consider the case of a driver who had received a 
caution for sending malicious communications.  The driver had also 
received 3 penalty points for a driving offence.  The driver explained the 
circumstances for the convictions.  The caution was received as a result of 
messages posted on social media.  The messages related to a family 
dispute.  The speeding offence occurred when the driver was using his 
vehicle in a private capacity.

RESOLVED – That the driver receive a written warning for receipt and non-
disclosure of a driving offence and for receiving a caution for sending 
malicious communications.

(7) Application 7

Deferred for 1 month

(8) Application 8

Deferred for 1 month

(9) Application 9

The driver did not attend the hearing.

RESOLVED – That the hackney carriage/private hire drivers licence be 
revoked as the driver has not produced a DBS certificate.

Page 10



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

(10) Application 10

Deferred for 1 month.

(11) Application 11

A driver had received penalty points for two speeding offences.  The driver 
stated that he runs a private chauffeur company and travels between 
50,000 and 70,000 miles each year.  The two offences occurred when he 
was taking clients to their destinations.  Members were advised that the 
offences were lapses in concentration.  The driver did not condone 
speeding and apologised.  His business specialised in driving sports people 
and business people and the business would not be successful if he was 
reckless.  The offences were declared when he came to renew his licences 
as he was unaware that he was required to declare the offences at the 
time.

RESOLVED – That the driver receive a verbal warning for two driving 
offences and for not declaring the offences at the time of conviction.

(12) Application 12

RESOLVED – That the application for the grant of a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire drivers licence be approved.

The meeting terminated at 2.30 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE: 5th November 2019 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF SHARED REGULATORY SERVICES

HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE APPLICATIONS

The Committee is requested to determine the following application:-

1. Mr Brian McDowell – Ford Focus

Application to have the Ford Focus to be approved as a prestige vehicle with a ten 
year age restriction.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



CARDIFF COUNCIL Agenda No.
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE: 5 November 2019

Report of the Head of Shared Regulatory Services

REVISED GUIDANCE ON DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF 
APPLICANTS AND LICENSEES IN THE HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE 
TRADES

1. Background

1.1 Members of this committee regularly sit on sub-committee meetings to consider the 
fitness and propriety of new applicants or current licence holders in the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire trade. It is sometimes the applicant’s criminal convictions 
being considered; however, it may also include other matters such as allegations, 
charges, complaints or conduct which may be considered in order to determine 
whether they are ‘fit and proper’, bearing in mind the overall aim of the licensing 
authority is to protect the public.

1.2 The authority has a policy to provide guidance on the treatment of convictions, 
cautions and criminal charges in respect of new applicants and existing hackney 
carriage/private hire drivers and operators. The current policy has been in place 
since 2015.

1.3 At the Public Protection Committee meeting on 9 April, Officers of Shared 
Regulatory Services presented a report seeking authorisation to consult with the 
local taxi trade on proposed guidance on determining the suitability of applicants 
and licensees in the hackney and private hire trades. If implemented, this would 
replace the current policy. A copy of the proposed guidance is attached at Appendix 
A.

2. Details

2.1 In April 2018, the Institute of Licensing (IoL) published a document titled 
“Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney 
and private hire trades” (“the IoL Guidance”). A copy of the IoL Guidance is 
attached at Appendix B.

2.2 The IoL Guidance was produced in conjunction with the Local Government 
Association (LGA), Lawyers in Local Government (LLG) and the National 
Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers (NALEO) following 
widespread consultation.

2.3 At a recent meeting of the Wales Licensing Expert Panel this document was 
considered and endorsed with the recommendation that all Welsh authorities 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



approve and implement the Institute of Licensing Guidance, replacing their current 
guidelines/policy. Many authorities in England and Wales have already adopted the 
new policy and others are in the process of doing so.

2.4 During the consultation period, the Licensing Department received 2 responses 
from the local hackney carriage and private hire trade, below is summary of the 
responses:

 Response 1 is from a hackney carriage/private hire driver who considers the 
proposed motoring conviction suggestions to be unreasonable.

 Response 2 is from the Cardiff Hackney Alliance, calling for a full Equality 
Impact Assessment to be carried out and the findings discussed before 
proceeding with any implementation. They also state that given the 
potential for the recent Welsh Government White Paper to introduce 
National Standards, any proposed changes would be better suited to that 
process, due to their being different standards across Wales and licensed 
vehicles from neighbouring authorities can carry out private hire work in 
Cardiff.

The full responses are attached at Appendix C.

2.5 The proposed timescales following a conviction contained within Chapter 5 of the 
proposed guidance have been copied in full from the IoL Guidance. This was 
produced in partnership with the Local Government Association, the National 
Association of Licensing Enforcement Off
[...]
mum before a 
licence should be granted or renewed in all but truly exceptional circumstance. The 
Department’s view is that this places passenger safety as the priority while 
enabling past offenders to sufficiently evidence that they have been successfully 
rehabilitated so that they might obtain a licence. Authorities are however reminded 
that each case must be considered on its own merits, and applicants are entitled to 
a fair and impartial public hearing of their application if required.”

3. Achievability

3.1 This report contains no equality personnel or property implications.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, allows a Local 
Authority to determine the suitability of an applicant for the grant of taxi and private 
hire vehicle Licenses and to request such information as it considers reasonably 
necessary from the applicant in order to determine if a licence should be 
granted/revoked.

5. Equality Impact Assessment.

5.1 An Equality Impact Assessment was carried out in relation to the proposed 
guidance. A copy of the assessment is attached at Appendix D

6. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications

6.1 The Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (‘the Act’) places a ‘well-
being duty’ on public bodies aimed at achieving 7 national well-being goals for 
Wales - a Wales that is prosperous, resilient, healthier, more equal, has cohesive 
communities, a vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language, and is globally 
responsible.  

Page 17



In discharging its duties under the Act, the Council has set and published well-being 
objectives designed to maximise its contribution to achieving the national well-
being goals.  The well-being objectives are set out in Cardiff’s Corporate Plan 
2018-21.

When exercising its functions, the Council is required to take all reasonable steps 
to meet its well-being objectives. This means that the decision makers should 
consider how the propo
[...]
ics/people-and-communities/people/future-generations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/future-generations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang=en


8. Recommendations

8.1 To replace the current Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Fitness Criteria for 
Drivers and Operators and replace it with the guidance document detailed at 
Appendix A. This will apply to all transgressions not yet considered with immediate 
effect.

9. Reasons for Recommendation

9.1 The draft policy has been widely consulted on nationally and helps ensure 
consistency throughout Wales and the UK. It has been produced in conjunction 
with the standards as prepared by the Institute of Licensing in collaboration with 
the Local Government Association (LGA), National Association of Licensing and 
Enforcement Officers (NALEO) and Lawyers in Local Government (LLG).

Dave Holland 30 September 2019
HEAD OF SHARED REGULATORY SERVICES 

This report has been prepared in accordance with procedures approved by Corporate 
Managers. 

Background Papers:

 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Fitness Criteria for Drivers and Operators
 Department for Transport - Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Protecting 

Users Statutory Guidance for Licensing Authorities (February 2019 - consultation 
version)

Page 19

https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Business/Licences-and-permits/taxi-drivers/how-to-apply/Documents/Fitness%20Criteria%20for%20Drivers%20and%20Operators.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/784216/taxi-phv-licensing-protecting-users-draft-stat-guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/784216/taxi-phv-licensing-protecting-users-draft-stat-guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/784216/taxi-phv-licensing-protecting-users-draft-stat-guidance.pdf


This page
[...]
l ity 260418 

authority.  Each case will always be considered on its merits having regard to the policy, and 

the  licensing authority can depart  from the policy where  it  considers  it appropriate  to do 

so.   This  will  normally  happen  where  the  licensing  authority  considers  that  there  are 

exceptional circumstances which warrant a different decision. This approach was endorsed 

by the High Court in R (on the application of Nicholds) v Security Industry Authority2. 

 

1.8 In Chapter 2 this Guidance explores the current thinking behind an individual’s tendencies to 

reoffend.    It  is clear  that  this  is not an exact science and that  there  is no meaningful and 

precise  statistical  evidence  that  can  assist  in  the  setting  of  policy.    Given  the  important 

function of licensing to protect the public, any bar should be set at the highest level which is 

reasonable,  albeit  subject  to  the exercise of  discretion as  is  set out  in  paragraph 1.7  and 

Chapters 3 and 4.   

 

1.9 This Guidance contains no detailed list of offences.  All offences are allocated to a general 

category such as ‘dishonesty’ or ‘drugs’.  This prevents it being argued that a specific offence 

is not covered by the Policy as it ‘is not on the list’ and also prevents arguments that a firearm 

is more serious than a knife and should  lead to differentiation.    In each case, appropriate 

weight should be given to the evidence provided.      

 

1.10 This Guidance cannot have the force of legislation, new or amended; the need for which is 

both abundantly clear to, and fully supported by the Institute and the other organisations 

working with it.  It is intended to help local authorities achieve greater consistency so that 

applicants are less able to shop between authorities.  It is acknowledged that this cannot be 

fully achieved without the imposition of national minimum standards.   

 

1.11 In preparing this document the Institute’s Wor
[...]
tion of Licensing and Enforcement Officers (NALEO). www.naleo.org.uk

Institute of Licensing
Egerton House
2 Tower Road
Birkenhead
CH41 1FN
T: 0151 650 6984
E: info@instituteoflicensing.org

Page 58



Appendix C 
 
 

Response 1 

From:    
Sent: 26 June 2019 11:55 

To: Cook, Daniel <Daniel.Cook2@cardiff.gov.uk> 

Subject: Re: New Fitness Criteria for Drivers/Proprietors/Operators 

 

Hi Dan, with reference the new proposed suitability criteria.   

I believe the proposed motoring convictions suggestions to be unreasonable.  

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



Response 2 

                                               

 
Response to the ‘Proposed Suitability Guidance’ document 

 

Members of Unite the Union within Hackney Cardiff Alliance firmly believe that a documented 

Equality Impact Assessment should have been carried out on the proposed changes to this policy.  

 We do not wish to be drawn into a discussion about whether it is fair or just to increase penalties 

and exclusions for criminal convictions that are referred to in the proposals, as the Rehabilitation of 

Offenders Act 1974 already exists and its principles should apply.  

 What’s being proposed is being done so in the name of Cardiff Council and Cardiff Licensing. We are 

aware that it is something that other Local Authorities are considering it. Some have adopted it, 

some have not. The Hackney Trade within Cardiff is populated overwhelmingly by members from 

BAME communities. While there may be varying reasons as to why this is, discrimination in the 

wider field of employment is one potential reason. The trade can be perceived as one where an 

individual works as all other doors have been closed to them. The ‘Proposed Suitability Guidance’ 

document itself implies this, albeit purely from the perspective of having a criminal record, stating; 

4.2 Applicants may claim that they have sought employment in other fields
[...]
ysical evidence to make a decision on a balance of probability to suspend someone from their 

only means of income for 10 days.  

 

Page 62



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
 

Equality Impact Assessment  
Corporate Assessment Template 

 

4.C.400 Issue 1 Nov 11 Process Owner:  Rachel Jones Authorised: Rachel Jones Page 1 

 

 
 

Policy/Strategy/Project/Procedure/Service/Function Title: 

New/Existing/Updating/Amending: 

 

Who is responsible for developing and implementing the 
Policy/Strategy/Project/Procedure/Service/Function? 

Name: Daniel Cook Job Title: Team Manager 

Service Team: Licensing Service Area: Shared Regulatory Services 

Assessment Date: 30.09.2019 

 
1. What are the objectives of the Policy/Strategy/Project/ Procedure/  
             Service/Function?             
 

 To introduce revised guidance on the criteria taken into account by the council’s 
Licensing Committee, when determining whether or not an applicant or an existing 
licence holder within the taxi and private hire trade is fit and proper to hold a licence. 
 

 
2. Please provide background information on the           

Policy/Strategy/Project/Procedure/Service/Function and any research done 
[e.g. service users data against demographic statistics, similar EIAs done etc.] 

 

 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allows a Local Authority to 
determine the suitability of an applicant or an existing licence holder within the Taxi 
and Private Hire trades. 
 
The authority has adopted a policy to provide guidance on the treatment of 
convictions, cautions and criminal charges in respect of new applicants and existing 
hackney carriage / private hire drivers and operators. The current policy has been in 
place since 2015. 
 
In April 2018, the Institute of Licensing (IoL) published a document titled “Guidance on 
Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the Hackney and Private Hire 
Trades”. 
The guidance was, produced in conjunction with the Local Gov
[...]
ht  x  

 

Please give details/consequences of the differential impact, and provide supporting 
evidence, if any. 

 
The Guidance does not have a differential impact in relation to Sexual Orientation. 
 

What action(s) can you take to address the differential impact? 

 
No action necessary in relation to Sexual Orientation 
 

 
3.10  Welsh Language 
Will this Policy/Strategy/Project/Procedure/Service/Function have a differential 
impact [positive] on Welsh Language?  
 

 Yes No N/A 

Welsh Language 
 

   

 

Please give details/consequences of the differential impact, and provide supporting 
evidence, if any. 

 
Once approved, the Guidance will be produced in the Welsh Language to comply with 
the requirements of the Welsh Language Act 1993. 
As we treat the Welsh Language on an equal footing with English, any request to  
conduct proceedings with the Taxi Licensing committee through the medium of Welsh 
should be met. 

Page 69



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
 

Equality Impact Assessment  
Corporate Assessment Template 

 

4.C.400 Issue 1 Nov 11 Process Owner:  Rachel Jones Authorised: Rachel Jones Page 8 

 

 
 
 
 
 

What action(s) can you take to address the differential impact? 

 
No action necessary once document is translated into Welsh Language 
 
 

 
4. Consultation and Engagement 
What arrangements have been made to consult/engage with the various Equalities 
Groups? 
 

 
In Cardiff there is a formally recognised trade organisation that represents the interests 
of the licensed trade. The Cardiff Hackney Alliance were consulted as part of the 
consultation and were given an opportunity to comment. 
 
Details of the new guidance will be issued to the trade via quarterly forum and through 
the Cardiff Hackney Alliance.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
5. Summary of Actions [Listed in the Sections above] 

 

Groups  Actions 

Age Arrange programme of Equality Training for Taxi Licence 
Committee Members so they can make well informed 
decisions 

Disability As above 


Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

5 NOVEMBER 2019

Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson)
Councillors Asghar Ali, Derbyshire, Goddard, Jacobsen, 
Lancaster, Robson and Wood

7 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

8 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

9 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 3 September 2019 and 9 October 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson.

10 :   PRESTIGE VEHICLE APPLICATION 

The applicant did not attend the meeting.

11 :   DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF APPLICANTS AND LICENSEES 

The Committee received a report on proposed revised guidance for determining the 
suitability of applicants and licensees in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
trades.

In April 2019 the Institute of Licensing published a document titled ‘Guidance on 
Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Trades’.  The guidance was published in conjunction with the Local 
Government Association, Lawyers in Local Government and the Association of 
Licensing and Enforcement Officers.

At a recent meeting of the Wales Licensing Expert Panel the document was 
endorsed and it was recommended that all Welsh Local Authorities approve and 
implement the guidance to replace their existing policies.  A number of authorities 
have adopted the guidance and others are in the process of doing so.

Members were advised that the authority has a policy to provide guidance on the 
treatment of convictions, cautions and criminal charges in respect of new applicants 
and existing drivers and operators.  The current policy has been in place since 2015.  
The Committee at its meeting on 9 April 2019 resolved to consult with the local taxi 
trade on the proposed guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and 
licensees.  A copy of the proposed guidance was appended to the report.

Members were advised that two responses were received during the consultation 
period.  Both responses were summarised in the report.  Response 1 was from a 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

driver who considered the proposed motoring offences suggestions to be 
unreasonable.  Response 2 was from the Cardiff Hackney Alliance who called for a 
full Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) to be undertaken and the findings discussed 
before proceeding with the implementation.  A copy of the EIA was appended to the 
report at Appendix D.

The Committee received representations from Alan McCarthy representing Unite.  Mr 
McCarthy raised concerns that the proposed guidance was likely to have a 
detrimental effect on BAME communities.  Concerns were also raised that, should 
the revised guidance be adopted, new applicants would ‘shop around’ in 
neighbouring authorities for those which apply lower standards.  The authority will 
effectively lose the control of the enforcement of those drivers and vehicles when 
they are operating in the City as they will be licenced by other authorities.

Mr McCarthy requested the Committee to consider postponing the implementation of 
the new guidance until neighbouring local authorities have implemented it, or to 
consult with and agree a future date upon which all authorities could implement the 
guidance.  

Delaying would not only address the issue of ‘cross-bordering’, it would also offer an 
opportunity to analyse whether or not BAME applicants are adversely effected.  
Members were asked to note that other local authorities do not have the same level 
of BAME representation as Cardiff.

Officers advised that the Law Commission and Welsh Government have consulted 
on proposals to introduce national standards.  However, some uncertainty remains 
and no indication has been given regarding timescales.

Members considered that if an application is received the authority will consider 
whether the applicant is a fit and proper person.  Policy Guidance will remain in place 
and each case will be considered on its merits.  A Member stated that until a White 
Paper on National Standards is published Cardiff should be leading the way.  The 
revised guidance offers improved and strengthened policy guidance.  Other 
authorities will follow suit.

The Committee also considered the merits of delaying the implementation until a 
future date mutually agreed with neighbouring authorities.

RESOLVED – That the policy guidance document ‘Guidance on Determining the 
Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Trades’ appended to the report at Appendix A be approved and implemented with 
effect from 6 November 2019.

12 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

No urgent items were received.

The meeting terminated at 11.00 am


